COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTH)	
KENTUCKY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	CASE NO.
FOR A GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES AND)	2024-00402
OTHER GENERAL RELIEF)	

NOTICE REGARDING HEARING AVAILABILITY

Comes now South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative ("South Kentucky"), by counsel, and respectfully informs the Commission of the unavailability of witnesses when scheduling a hearing in this matter. Counsel for South Kentucky is unavailable from June 30 – July 7, 2025. Additionally, South Kentucky's witnesses have several dates that are unavailable.

Kevin Newton - President and Chief Executive Officer - April 18-30, 2025; May 2-7,

2025; May 16-26, 2025; May 30-June 5, 2025; June 12-13, 2025; and June 30-July 4, 2025.

Carrie Bessinger - Chief Financial Officer - April 18-30, 2025; May 2-7, 2025; May 16-

26, 2025; May 30-June 5, 2025; June 12-13, 2025; and June 30-July 4, 2025.

WHEREFORE, South Kentucky respectfully requests the Commission to avoid these dates

and appreciates the Commission's consideration when scheduling a hearing date in this matter.

Dated this 13th day of February, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

Heather S. Temple

L. Allyson Honaker Heather S. Temple Meredith L. Cave HONAKER LAW OFFICE PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 6202 Lexington, Kentucky 40509 (859) 368-8803 allyson@hloky.com heather@hloky.com meredith@hloky.com *Counsel for South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on February 13, 2025, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Heather S. Temple

Counsel for South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation